Based on the analysis of the data sample (n 

= 300), 161 (54%) of reported UAS sightings occurred within 5 NM of an airport during the 

Year Reported UAS Sightings  

2015 1210  

2016 1761  

2017 2121  

2018 2308  

2019 2609  

2020 1633  

TOTAL 11642  

calendar years 2015 – 2020. One-hundred twenty-four (124 / 41%) reported UAS sightings 

occurred outside the 5 NM boundary, while 15 (5%) reported UAS sightings did not provide 

conclusive location information.  

Research Question 2 (RQ2) 

RQ2 asked the following question: what common themes were applicable to reported UAS

[...]

Lack of Reported Contact with UAS Operator 

This key theme area considered whether the UAS operator was contacted following the UAS 

sighting. Only five (5 / 3%) reports contained information that suggested the UAS operator was 

contacted during the incident. One-hundred fifty-six (156 / 97%) reports did not include any 

information regarding contact with the UAS operator during or after the incident. 

Law Enforcement Notification 

This key them area considered whether law enforcement agencies were contacted about the 

reported UAS sighting as recommended by FAA (2018). Two-hundred and twenty-two (222 / 

74%) reports stated that law enforcement agencies were contacted about the reported UAS 

sighting. Fifteen (15 / 5%) reports stated that law enforcement was not contacted, two (2 / >1%) 

reports stated that airport management was notified, one (1 / >1%) report stated that the UAS